

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1702

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER MGNREGS


1702  DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) to Maharashtra State during the last five years, yearwise;

(b) the details of spending by Government of Maharashtra along with the number of beneficiaries, district wise and year-wise for last five years; and

(c) whether any deviation of fund for specific purpose has been reported, if so, the steps taken/being taken by the Union Government?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a):   Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment scheme. There is no State/UT-wise allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.

The details of fund released to the State of Maharashtra under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 is given below:


Financial Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Fund released to the State of

Maharashtra (Rs. in crore)
1858.29 2014.63 1723.25 1608.17 2093.71

  (As per NREGASoft)

(b):   District-wise and financial year – wise details of households availed employment and

expenditure incurred under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the State of Maharashtra in financial year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 is given at Annexure.

(c):      So far no deviation of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS has been reported

to the Central Government.

*****


 Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1702 dated

21.12.2022.


District-wise and financial year – wise details of households availed employment and expenditure incurred under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the State of Maharashtra in the financial year 2017-18, 2018-

19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22

S.

N

District

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Households

availed

employment

(in Nos.)

Expenditure

(Rs. in lakh)

Households

availed

employment

(in Nos.)

Expenditure

(Rs. in lakh)

Households

availed

employment

(in Nos.)

Expenditure

(Rs. in lakh)

1 AHMEDNAGAR 50121 6178.54 66429 7053.35 63768 7289.89

2 AKOLA 34598 3515.73 41422 4468.3 39537 3441.78

3 AMRAVATI 92080 22856.86 104808 23264.54 95970 18265.64

4 AURANGABAD 36059 4269.04 47877 7746.14 35393 5276.42

5 BEED 54928 7677.8 58970 9127.78 46562 9709.79

6 BHANDARA 112669 11906.57 123468 10758.9 107519 8221.71

7 BULDHANA 60358 5872.4 65638 6993.61 49906 5120.63

8 CHANDRAPUR 96236 12092.64 107241 14192.5 87691 8027.95

9 DHULE 62282 10026.45 67938 12783.91 48774 7953.87

10 GADCHIROLI 86863 12820.56 88359 11213.53 69948 5798.46

11 GONDIA 163614 26815.66 160566 21426.3 126194 11430.72

12 HINGOLI 23018 2412.57 37346 4935.79 40784 6016.98

13 JALGAON 66883 7895.85 61787 6708.1 45938 5573.52

14 JALNA 41861 5377.87 45055 5734.43 40775 4999.35

15 KOLHAPUR 19166 1418.79 17822 1357.05 14826 989.15

16 LATUR 44663 7154.7 44977 7151.91 29395 3853.28

17 NAGPUR 41359 7239.12 40345 5604.91 39233 4771.84

18 NANDED 57623 7384.08 57186 9697.56 50455 7175.08

19 NANDURBAR 62618 5665.27 78937 6124.37 88095 6804.05

20 NASHIK 80288 8775.27 68168 7573.11 62217 6006.35

21 OSMANABAD 28771 3303.49 34455 5361.7 26083 5394.25

22 PALGHAR 49134 5332.18 49853 5368.67 54265 6860.71

23 PARBHANI 24657 4470.29 30769 3871.71 24116 3215.55

24 PUNE 18376 2113.24 15157 2060.14 12524 1544.83

25 RAIGAD 7414 644.47 7368 591.12 8242 726

26 RATNAGIRI 21696 2121.27 29478 2864.54 32063 3426.14

27 SANGLI 20233 2478.84 19827 2308.64 18322 2415.71

28 SATARA 33974 3475.62 27588 2959.85 22297 2538.64

29 SINDHUDURG 18452 2341.55 17279 1690.13 17117 1674.21

30 SOLAPUR 16589 1208.37 17937 1411.5 21475 2091.64

31 THANE 15856 1877.93 9591 1294.22 9289 1007.52

32 WARDHA 24427 4785.46 24024 4921.91 20562 3523.24

33 WASHIM 43703 6030.03 45093 7063.73 23011 2653.36

34 YAVATMAL 86659 11234.88 80125 12133.02 64845 8482.51

  Total 16,97,228 2,28,773.39 17,92,883 2,37,816.97 15,37,191 1,82,280.77

(As per NREGASoft)


District-wise and financial year – wise details of households availed employment and expenditure incurred under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the State of Maharashtra in the

financial year 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22

Sl.

No.

Districts

2020-21 2021-22

Households

availed

employment

(in Nos.)

Expenditure

(Rs. in lakh)

Households

availed

employment

(in Nos.)

Expenditure (Rs. in

lakh)

1 AHMEDNAGAR 70942 7386.18 73191 7018.32

2 AKOLA 37434 3092.38 46472 3541.97

3 AMRAVATI 95961 25198.63 122735 24361.39

4 AURANGABAD 38478 4542.41 76036 9669.47

5 BEED 28761 3990.91 59918 7205.25

6 BHANDARA 133257 8351.88 140297 8654.36

7 BULDHANA 42224 4119.13 45940 3989.17

8 CHANDRAPUR 106944 8547.93 121546 10020.62

9 DHULE 38951 3847.55 30689 2845.74

10 GADCHIROLI 87757 9328.51 99519 10101.25

11 GONDIA 166081 13181.79 188193 15145.46

12 HINGOLI 33628 4880.99 45748 6071.51

13 JALGAON 54589 6206.49 71628 7641.6

14 JALNA 46969 5848.19 61139 7364.42

15 KOLHAPUR 16452 1174.88 18410 1466.56

16 LATUR 25022 4570.6 50883 7769.26

17 NAGPUR 50965 6732.03 61821 7373.06

18 NANDED 41469 5309.72 68817 7674.93

19 NANDURBAR 104733 9226.39 80154 7104.68

20 NASHIK 78928 7102.67 81295 6468.25

21 OSMANABAD 23343 3802.82 33515 4582.91

22 PALGHAR 78690 13780.53 83768 22439.29

23 PARBHANI 27456 3697.31 52400 7480.3

24 PUNE 19618 2641.16 24620 2639.2

25 RAIGAD 9989 974.45 12359 1041.07

26 RATNAGIRI 30626 3153.19 30339 2397.04

27 SANGLI 19976 2358.14 23441 3016.57

28 SATARA 25424 2826.95 28907 2754.87

29 SINDHUDURG 19454 1974.45 24488 1601.75

30 SOLAPUR 21404 1803.53 34765 3060.47

31 THANE 11372 1271.55 11140 1029.46

32 WARDHA 23059 3971.52 23033 3329.01

33 WASHIM 16622 2480.81 25398 2253.27

34 YAVATMAL 57667 8826.72 83336 13781.6

  Total 16,84,245 1,96,202.39 20,35,940 2,32,894.08

 (As per NREGASoft)

*****

